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Sales
A strong organic growth performance, in view of tough conditions in Europe

2004 Sales (a)

In millions of CHF Differences 2004/2003

 in CHF in local currency

By principal market

By continent

(a) Sales by market and continent include food and other activities

(b) Decrease of sales mainly due to divestiture of Trinks

(c) Not applicable

Group sales were CHF 86.8 billion, 
a decline of 1.4% compared to 
2003. The decline was due, on the 
one hand, to currency volatility, 
which had a negative impact of 
3.5% of sales, and on the other to 
divestitures, which reduced sales 
by 3.6%. The positive contributions 
to sales were acquisitions, at 1.2%, 
RIG, at 2.9%, and selling prices 

and residual items, at 1.6%. The 
combination of RIG and selling prices 
gives an organic growth of 4.5%.

RIG measures the like-for-like volume 
growth achieved by Nestlé from 
one year to the next. It excludes the 
impact of selling price increases. 
The organic growth was slightly 
below our target of 5-6%, but 

remained a strong performance for 
a food and beverage company.

It was the fourth consecutive year 
that the translation of the Group’s 
sales into Swiss Francs has resulted 
in a reduction in sales. It was, 
however, the first year since 2001 
that divestitures outweighed 
acquisitions. This reflects the absence 
of any significant acquisitions, as 
well as the divestitures of a number 
of non-core and/or low margin 
businesses, including Trinks, 
a sizable distribution business.

The composition of sales

Organic growth 

RIG

Pricing

Acquisitions-divestments

Exchange rates
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+1.1%

–2.6%

–26.4%

+3.8%

–2.6%

+2.8%

+2.8%

+0.6%

–4.6%

–7.7%

+9.3%

+4.5%

+1.6%

+3.5%

+5.8%

+3.7%

–5.0%

+0.3%

+0.6%

+2.3%

+6.2%

+9.8%

–1.4%

+9.5%

–4.0%

–27.5%

+0.6%

–4.0%

+5.7%

+1.4%

+13.9%

–3.1%

–6.6%

+5.4%

+13.4%

+1.6%

+16.3%

+7.8%
(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

(c)

2004

23 531

8 306

6 128

4 550

4 387

2 899

2 750

2 710

2 694

2 108

1 820

1 593

1 482

1 314

1 246

19 251

36 124

25 639

11 093

9 292

2 393

2 228

86 769

USA

France

Germany (b)

United Kingdom

Italy

Brazil

Spain

Mexico

Japan

Canada

Australia

Greater China (incl. Taiwan)

Switzerland

Philippines

Russia

Other markets

Europe

USA and Canada

Asia

Latin America and Caribbean

Africa

Oceania

Total Group

+4.5%

+2.9%

+1.6%

–2.4%

–3.5%

– 0 +
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